THE COMPYI ROLLER GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20548

DECISION |

" FILE: DATE: ocT 9 1975 q7g§%
B=164228 S . '
MATTER OF:
Retroactive Adjustment of Subsistence Allowance =
Sandra C. Britt, Derrol L. Camerom, Harold D. Hill
DIGEST: and Keaneth A, Douglas '
: Employees, authorized $25 per day, wére victims of
attempted armed robbery and changed motels. They
were then authorized $35 per day actual subsis-
tence. They claim expenses of $6.68 and $15.,16 in
excess of $35 per day. Additional expenses may
not be paid since there was no error which would
permit exception to general rule that travel
suthorizations may not be retroactively modified.
Also, there is no authority to exceed statutory
limitation of $40 per dsy for actual expeuses.

An asuthoriged certifying officer of the Fipancial Services Branch
of the Ceneral Services Adainistration, Washington, D. C., has requested
an advance decision as to whether he may certify for paymeat four sup~
plemental vouchers for lodging expenses in excess of the §35 deily maxi-
mum zctpal suhsietence alleowance authorized by amended travel owders,
Two employees claim $15.16 each and two $6.68 each., The four enployees
were victinms of an attempted ammed robbery at their motel. Although one
suspect was apprehended, the employees, feering physicel reprisals from
the robbers still st lavse, changed motel accommodations immediately.
Each employee paid for two motel rooms on the game day resulting in the
excess expenses cleimed.

The certifying offscer has asked two questicns in conmection with
these claimst ‘

"1) If the asppropriate administrative cfficer approves an
{ncresse to the subsistence maximum of $40.00, may we
reimburse the emplcyeas for the §5.00 difference
between the $40.00 and $35.00, the amount already
allowed?

"2) 1Is there any basis upon which, in light of the
extracrdinary circumstences, we could properly
reimburse the employees for the balence remaining
over the $40.00, ox §$10.162"

The record indicates that each of the employees was authorired a
per diem sllowance of $25 per day., We assuma such rate was fixed in

OF 7854/ LI 7¢5Y




‘B-164220

asccordence with Federel Travel Reguletions {(FoHR 101-7) para. 1-7.3¢.
Upon edvice of tae aiiemated vobbery at the evxpioyees’ wotel and thelr
wove to annther matel, cach of the cuploycel was authorized reinmburse~
pment of actual subsistenmce not to exceed §33 per day. The aoovats now
claimed were diealloved on the employces® travel vouchers because they
excecded the $35 ver day ackusl subsistence expouses suthsrized.

The general ruie is that twavel ordera may ust be amendad reltro=
ectively to iucresse or decyesse rizhls or chlipstinng already vested
or fixed. Ssa 28 Comp. Gen. 732 (134551 D=1776563, Hazceh G, 1073,
Exceptions hove beui sde to CuTrCCh errovrs apparvent on the face of
the travel suthorizsiicn, aad to fulfill the oriyginal jntont of the
guthorising official ko &llow the statubory maxiwum cliowence. Hag
B=182970, ilovesber 7, 1974,

The instant ceso fits melther of these exceptivns. Detlsion
B=164722%, Juse 17, 1963, tod by the sutuorized certifying offlicerw,
does nat provide a busis for lucreasing tho sacuat vezlobureable, In

: 2

“

sueurred addiitional lsdzing empetscs &8
i the vieinity of kis hotel wez geine

rer, the sropesed choige v his Gravel
authorization was {rom & per dien allsupnce o en ectual subsigtaace
allowance pursuant €o subsection 6.12, Stendardized Govexaneat Travel
Resulstions. a the iustant cose the reguested change would be fiTom
ene €aily subsistence allowance maximun to tag statulory maxinmm sllows
mmce, Approval of actial subsistedce exponEes niay b2 mede when sn
ersloyes was anthorized per diem. TR para, i-3.le (itny 1873}, llowe
ever, ve are wnauars of any reguleticn suthorizing e choenge in the
apount of properly cuthorized actual subsistence.

Zésitionally, in dexision B-13314l, Octeber 30, 1964, costs tncurred
for two motel rooms in the samz Jday due to unusual conditions were
alloved under az ectual subalstemce eomense sythorizatioa. He noted
that the masitwrs daily allowence suthwrized on the travel orvder wes 3o
oroount less thaa the statutery momitamm, Jince the agency has tho respone
gibility to authorise the veinbursemcat of culy uecessary subsigteace
costs and had fixed the reiuburssble rate, the decision held that the
allowance would be subject to the linitation in the travel order.

In the instsnt case tha oaployaca were suthoriped sctual expenses
not to exceed $35 per day aftor the agency vas edvised of the sttenptad
armed robbery effecting them. Therefore, since the agency exercisced its
diseretion to fix the 535 limitation after considevation of the facts

-2m



Ramat

B-164228

fnvolved, there is no basis to pay an allowvance in excess of such limita-
tion. Concerning the question as to whether any amount could be paid in
excess of $40, we point out that 5 U.S.C. g 5703(d) (1970) provided that
actual subsistence inside the continental United States could not exceed
$4C each day. Therefore, that limitation may not be exceeded,

Accordingly, both questions are answered in the negative, and the
supplemental vouchers may not be certifled foxr payment,

Thomas D. Morris

4?%1":1? Comptroller General
of the United Btates






